change will result in $0 revenue and $0 distribution fee expense for the FSN transaction. This annual report reflects this change, and the
Company will be restating any prior financial statements that are affected by this change. The impact will not affect the Company's reported net
loss, net loss per common share or cash flows. The amount of television revenue and distribution fees related to the FSN arrangement previously
reported in the Company's financial statements are: $1,375,000 for the year ended December 31, 2006; $750,000 for the three months ended
March 31, 2007; $1,000,000 and $1,750,000 for the three and six month periods ended June 30, 2007; and $375,000 for the three and six month
periods ended June 30, 2006.

   The following is a reconciliation of consolidated statements of operations as previously reported in the Company's Form 10-Q as of and for
the three months ended March 31, 2007, filed on May 15, 2007, to the consolidated statement of operations as reported in the accompanying
consolidated financial statements included in the Company's Form 10-Q/A:

"As Previously
Reported"

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2007 Adjustments

"As Restated"
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2007

Television rights $ 960,000 $ (750,000) $ 210,000
Total revenues $ 1,560,357 $ (750,000) $ 810,357
Distribution fees $ 750,000 $ (750,000) $ �
Total cost of revenues $ 6,389,752 $ (750,000) $ 5,639,752
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 2,280,097 $ � $ 2,280,097
Stock-based compensation expense $ 15,208 $ � $ 15,208
Operating loss $ (7,124,700) $ � $ (7,124,700)
Other income (expense), net $ 162,492 $ � $ 162,492
Net loss $ (6,962,208) $ � $ (6,962,208)
NOTE 2�LIQUIDITY

   Since inception, the Company has incurred losses and has an accumulated deficit of approximately $16.6 million at March 31, 2007. During
2006, the Company raised $2.5 million from the issuance of preferred stock (which was converted to common stock at the time of the Merger)
and received $22.2 million in net proceeds from the sale of common stock in a private placement. At March 31, 2007, the Company's cash